
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Paragon Hall, Haynes Road, Westbury, BA13 3HA 

Date: Thursday 17 June 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury  
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer), 
on 01722 434353 or email penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Sally Hendry (Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01373 864714 or (email) 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Cllr Russell Hawker 
 

Westbury West 01373 822275 

Cllr Michael Cuthbert-
Murray 

Westbury East 07738 873640 

Cllr David Jenkins 
(Chairman) 

Westbury North 01373 823605 
07941 201637 

Cllr Julie Swabey 
(Vice Chairman) 

Ethandune 01380 830043 
07794 846698. 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

5 mins 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 
i. Introduction of Julia Cramp, Service Director 

Commissioning and Performance, Department of Children 
and Education 

ii. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman and Overview of 
2009/10 

iii. Outside Body Appointments 2010/11 
iv. Reducing Unnecessary Street Lighting 
v. Highways Programme for 2010/11  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 15 - 34)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 22 April 
2010 and Tuesday 18 May 2010.  

 

5.   Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council  15 mins 

 a) Councillor Jane Scott to outline her Cabinet role and to 
answer written questions (submitted one week in advance). 

 
b) Presentation of a petition to Councillor Jane Scott from the 

Save Westbury Pool Action Group. 

 

6.   Youth Transport Issues  5 mins 

 To consider the allocation of funding for youth transport.   

7.   Plans for Primary Care Centre  20 mins 

 To receive a presentation on plans for a Primary Care Centre at 
Leigh Park, Westbury.  

 

8.   Review of the Library Service  20 mins 

 To receive a presentation on the review of the library service from 
Niki Lewis, Service Director for Communities, Libraries, Heritage 
and Arts.  

 



9.   Future of Lafarge Site  20 mins 

 John Hernon, National Planning Manager of Lafarge Cement UK, 
to provide information on the company’s proposals for the Lafarge 
site.  

 

10.   Consultations Feedback  10 mins 

 a) To receive a report on the Westbury Community Area 
Health Fair from Jo Howes, Head of Community 
Engagement, NHS Wiltshire. 
 

b) To receive feedback from the Local Development 
Framework consultation from Luke Francis, Planning Policy 
Officer.  

 

11.   Community Area Grants (Pages 35 - 38) 5 mins 

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  

 

12.   Any Other Business that the Chairman Considers to be 
Urgent  

 

13.   Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close (Pages 39 - 
46) 

5 mins 

 The next meeting will take place on Thursday 7 October 2010, 
7.00 pm at Matravers School in Westbury.  

 

 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

Thursday 7 October 2010 
7.00 pm 

Matravers School, Westbury 
 

Thursday 2 December 2010 
7.00 pm 

Venue to be confirmed 
 

Thursday 3 February 2011 
[...]
 17 June 2010 

Chairman’s Announcements 

Reducing Unnecessary Street Lighting 

Wiltshire Council has been approached by a number of communities seeking to reduce their 

carbon footprint, reduce light pollution of the night sky and reduce energy costs. Street 

lighting and illuminated signs have been identified as a major use of energy by the Council in 

a recent review.  

A start has been made with a project to replace the lighting units in the county’s 1,600 

illuminated bollards with new low energy units. Dimming and turning off unnecessary lighting 

for part of the night have already been successfully introduced in trial sites at Urchfont and 

Tidworth.  

The Council has set aside £5,000 for each Area Board to introduce schemes in their areas 

this year. The Area Board is asked to solicit interest from Town and Parish Councils and 

other interested parties to take part in the scheme. The Area Board will then decide on which 

submissions will go ahead in their area.  

The Area Board is also asked to nominate an individual to act as Project Leader, to liaise 

with the community and resolve any issues with the public. The Council’s staff and 

specialists will be available to advise on technical aspects, including the viability of the 

proposals, and will arrange the installation of the schemes. If successful more cash will be 

made available for schemes next year. 

If you are interested in becoming involved in the scheme, please contact the Community 

Area Manager for further information. 

Agenda Item 1 

Page 9



Page 10



 

 

Westbury Area Board 17 June 2010 

Chairman’s Announcements 

Highways Programme for 2010-11  

The annual programme of highway maintenance and improvement schemes for 2010/11 has 

been approved. This information is presented on an individual community area basis and is 

available on the Council’s website under Community Area Highway Information. 

The information includes lists of proposed highway and related work
[...]
�	��� �!�
	��
�

•� "�������	
��������������	
����������	��������	���
�

•� #�!����	
�����������������������
����	
�������	�������	���!�����
�����!
�	����������������$!���
��������������	������
�����	���

�

Minute Annex

Page 3

Page 29



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date:  18 May 2010 

Start Time: 1.37 pm 

Finish Time: 1.38 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: James Hazlewood (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Tel: 01722 434250 or (e-mail) james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Brigadier Robert Hall (ex-officio), Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr David Jenkins and 
Cllr Julie Swabey 
 
Apologies: 

Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray  

1. Election of Chairman 

 The Chairman of the Council sought nominations for the position of Chairman of 
the Westbury Area Board for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor David Jenkins was elected Chairman of the Westbury Area Board 
for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Jenkins in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Westbury Area Board for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Julie Swabey was elected Vice-Chairman of the Westbury Area 
Board for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 

Page 31



Page 32



Wiltshire Local Development Framework 
 

Wiltshire 2026 – Planning for Wiltshire's future 
 

Consultation feedback 
 
 
Wiltshire 2026 – Planning for Wiltshire’s Future 
 
The Wiltshire 2026 consultation formed an important step towards the development 
of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
The strategy will eventually replace elements of the existing local plans which 
planning decisions are currently set against. 
 
The Wiltshire 2026 consultation, launched during Oc
[...]
s stakes, tree ties, rabbit guards and four new trees.   
 

It is recommended that the Reeves Orchard Community Project is 
awarded a grant of £231. 

 
2. Westbury Music and Arts Festival: Application for £950 towards the 

running and promotion of a music and arts festival to be held in 
September 2010. 
 

It is recommended that Westbury Music and Arts Festival is awarded 
a grant of £950 
  

1. Background 
 
1.1 Area boards have authority to approve grants under powers delegated to 
the area boards by the leader of Wiltshire Council (13 May 2009). Under the 
terms of that delegation area boards must operate within the policies set by 
the leader and/or the council. Wiltshire Council has adopted an Area Grants 
Policy, with funding criteria, to which the area boards must adhere. 
 
1.2 In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an 
area board that was contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval 
of the leader, the appropriate cabinet member or the Cabinet. 
 
1.3 In 2010/11 the Westbury Area Board was been allocated a budget of 
£40,447.   Following the approval of grant funding at the area board of April 
22, we now have £34,647 remaining for this financial year. 
 
2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1 Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2010/11 
year are made to projects that can realistically proceed before 31 March 2011. 
 
2.2   Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting 
until 31 March 2011.    
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11 

Page 35



3. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 
3.1 Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or 
improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 
community area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the 
individual project. 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Westbury 
Area Board. 
 
4.2 If both grant applications are approved, there will be £33,466 left in the 
Westbury area board budget for 2010/11. 
 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 
 
6.1 There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 
7.1 Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, 
town and parish councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards 
community based projects and schemes. 
 
7.2 Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within 
section 8 – Officer recommendations. 
 
8.  Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding 
requested 

029 Reeves Orchard 
Community Project:  
 

Application to purchase name 
plates, trees stakes, tree ties, 
rabbit guards and four new trees. 
This application forms part of a 
long term project to maintain and 
enhance a 76 year old community 
orchard.  The project will include a 
collection of Wiltshire species 

£ 231 

 
8.1.1 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets 2010/11 grant 
criteria. 
 

Page 36



8.1.2 This application links to Wiltshire Council priorities of engaging with local 
people; increasing numbers involved in volunteering; encouraging people to 
make healthy lifestyle choices, encouraging tourism.  
  
  

Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding 
requested 

031 Westbury  Music and 
Arts Festival 

Project to host a music and arts 
festival offering a variety of events 
and activities for all ages.   
    

£950  

 
8.2.1 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets 2010/11 grant 

criteria however area board members may like to note that this must be 
a one off grant and cannot be reapplied for should the event re-occur 
next year. 
 

8.2.2 This application links to Wiltshire Council priorities of improving young 
people’s participation in positive activities, engaging with local people; 
encouraging tourism. 

 . 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 13 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Paragon Hall, Haynes Road, Westbury, BA13 3HA 

Date:  17 June 2010 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Penny Bell (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01722 434353 or (e-mail) 
penny.bell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins (Chairman), Cllr Julie Swabey (Vice Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker 
and Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE (Leader of the Council) 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer 
Julia Cramp, Service Director, Commissioning and Performance, Department of      
Children and Education 
Sally Willox, Youth Development Co-ordinator 
Geoff Winslow, Team Leader, Minerals and Waste policy 
Luke Francis, Planning Policy Officer 
Niki Lewis, Service Director for Communities, Libraries, Heritage and Arts 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – S Ezra, C Mitchell, S Miles, F Morland, D Tout 
Edington Parish Council – M E Jones 
Bratton Parish Council – K Miller, A Whittle (Clerk) 
Heywood Parish Council – P Sexstone 

 



Page 2 of 13 
 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire NHS – Jo Howes 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Kerry Eatwell 
 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 49 
Total in attendance: 102 
 



Page 3 of 13 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements  

 The newly elected Chairman for 2010/11, Councillor David 
Jenkins, welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area 
Board and thanked everyone for attending. He explained that he 
would allow as much time as possible for questions throughout the 
evening, but anyone with outstanding questions could submit them 
after the meeting and responses would be arranged. 
 
The Chairman then introduced Councillor Julie Swabey, who was 
the newly elected Vice Chairman for 2010/11, along with 
Councillors Russell Hawker and Michael Cuthbert-Murray who 
were the other Westbury Area Board Councillors. 
 
The Chairman also introduced Sally Hendry, Westbury Community 
Area Manager and Penny Bell, Democratic Services Officer, and 
announced that Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council, was 
also present for the evening and would explain her role a little later 
on. 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
i. Introduction of new Service Director, Julia Cramp: The 

Chairman welcomed Julia Cramp to the meeting. Julia was 
the Service Director for Commissioning and Performance in 
the Department of Children and Education. Julia was the 
new Service Director for Westbury Area Board and would be 
attending the Area Board meetings. 
 

ii. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman and Overview of 
2009/10:  The Chairman announced that, at the annual 
Council meeting on 18 May 2010, he was elected Chairman 
for the next municipal year and Councillor Swabey was 
elected Vice Chair for the same period. There was also a 
report in the agenda packs at page 3, which provided an 
overview of the Area Board’s activities during 2009/10. 

 
iii. Outside Body Appointments: The councillors noted that the 

appointments to outside bodies made during 2009/10 would 
continue throughout 2010/11. 

 
iv. Reducing Unnecessary Street Lighting: The Chairman 

referred to the briefing paper in the agenda at page 9 which 
provided details of a new initiative to dim or switch off 
unnecessary street lighting. He suggested that anyone 

 



Page 4 of 13 
 
 

interested in the scheme should contact Sally Hendry, 
Community Area Manager. 

 
v. Highways Programme: The Chairman referred to the 

briefing paper in the agenda at page 11 which provided 
details of the annual programme of highway maintenance 
and improvement schemes for 2010/11. 

 
vi. Local Transport Plan – Funding Allocation: The Chairman 

announced that a late item had been added to the agenda 
packs concerning the future allocation of transport funding 
for local smaller-scale transport schemes. Further details 
could be obtained from Sally Hendry. 

 
vii. Waste: The Chairman announced that today was the launch 

of the consultation on the new waste and recycling 
collection proposals. As this was an important issue, a short 
presentation would be made under item 12 on the agenda. 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies for absence were received from Inspector Dave Minty of 
Wiltshire Police, Mike Franklin of Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, Carole King of the Community Area Partnership and Sue 
Morgan, Planning Compliance Officer. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillor Michael Cuthbert-Murray declared a personal interest in 
item 5 as he was a member of the ‘Save Westbury Pool’ campaign 
committee. 

 

4.   Minutes  

 The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 22 April 2010 and 
Tuesday 18 May 2010 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 

5.   Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council  

 5a) Councillor Jane Scott to outline her Cabinet role and to 
answer questions 
 
Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of the Council, thanked the Area 
Board for inviting her to the meeting and expressed her pleasure at 
seeing so many people in attendance. 
 
Councillor Scott explained that she had previously been the Leader 
of the former Wiltshire County Council since 2003 and had led the 

 



Page 5 of 13 
 
 

bid towards One Council. She was subsequently elected as Leader 
of Wiltshire Council in 2009 and was responsible for setting the 
membership of the Cabinet. The Cabinet was responsible for the 
Council’s policy and budget framework, and made 
recommendations to full Council for final decisions. 
 
Councillor Scott outlined the difficulties the Council faced in the 
present financial situation, with £4 million already being lost from 
this year’s budget. The move to a unitary authority, however, was 
already exceeding its cost saving predictions which left the Council 
with a better capacity for coping with the imminent financial cuts. 
 
Councillor Scott answered the following questions from members 
of the public: 
 
Bitham Mill, Westbury 
Concern was raised from residents at Bitham Mill that one of the 
buildings was still undeveloped and presented both environmental 
and health and safety concerns. 
 
Councillor Scott announced that the developers of the site had 
gone bust resulting in the redundant building being taken over by 
the receivers. Building Control officers were visiting the site on a 
six-monthly basis to survey the building and ensure it was safe. 
There was also a problem with pigeons in the building and, 
although the Council had no control over this or statutory duty to 
deal with it, Environmental Health officers had been to the site to 
assess the situation. 
 
The latest information regarding the site was that the receivers had 
put it up for sale and had found a buyer. The sale is nearing 
completion which should then result in progress with the site’s 
development. If there was no progress on this, Councillor Scott 
undertook to liaise with the Chairman regarding the next steps to 
be taken. 
 
Primary Care Centre 
In response to concern that the proposals for a Primary Care 
Centre would encourage inappropriate development on greenbelt 
land, Councillor Scott explained that the Council had no 
involvement in this until the planning process begun. This was a 
Primary Care Trust issue and would be addressed in more detail 
later in the agenda. 
 
Carbon Footprint Reductions 
In response to a question from a member of the public, Councillor 
Scott announced that a paper was available on the Council’s 
website that set out plans for reducing the Council’s carbon 



Page 6 of 13 
 
 

footprint. This paper was due to be considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on Tuesday 22 May 2010. 
 
Councillor Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property and 
Environment, added that an important data capture had been 
completed and that ambitious targets had been set. The Council 
had been working closely with public sector partners, including the 
Police, Fire Service, NHS and the Ministry of Defence, to work 
together to reach the targets set. 
 
5b) Presentation of a Petition to Councillor Jane Scott from 
the Save Westbury Pool Action Group. 
 
Councillor Cuthbert-Murray presented Councillor Scott with a 
petition to save the Westbury pool from closure. The community 
had really come together on this issue and had gained 3,000 
signatures in support of the pool. A further 1,500 supporters had 
been gained through social networking website, Facebook. 
 
Councillor Scott received the petition and explained that it would be 
formally logged with Democratic Services. She also undertook to 
bring the petition to the attention of Cabinet colleagues when 
considering the review of leisure facilities. 
 
Councillor Scott acknowledged the level of local support for the 
pool and its importance to local people and announced that is was 
unlikely that the pool would close. 

6.   Youth Transport Issues  

 Sally Willox, Youth Development Coordinator and Matt Johnston, 
who was on placement with Sally through the Future Jobs Fund, 
outlined proposals for a Young Peoples ‘Youth Shuttle’ Transport 
Initiative. 
 
It was proposed that the ‘Youth Shuttle’ would transport young 
people in the Westbury Community Area to and from the youth 
centre to allow them to participate in youth activities. The issue had 
originally been raised by the Community Area Young Peoples’ 
Issues Group (CAYPIG), as it was acknowledged that many young 
people had difficulty accessing youth facilities. 
 
Sally outlined the funding proposal, which was to seek £2,500 from 
the youth budget that had been allocated to the Area Board for 
youth transport initiatives. Match funding would also be sought and 
they were currently working with the Community Area Partnership 
and Community First. 
 

 



Page 7 of 13 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Sally and Matt for their presentation and 
announced that there were discussions taking place with the 
Community Area Partnership regarding potential funding, and more 
information would be reported at a future meeting. 

7.   Plans for Primary Care Centre  

 Andrew Strange, Planning Consultant, provided a brief background 
to the planning issues surrounding the proposed site of the Primary 
Care Centre.  
 
The Development Plan and countryside protection issues had been 
considered, and the proposed site had been identified in the Core 
Strategy as a good location for the Matravers school relocation. 
The existing site of the hospital had been ruled out as its access 
was poor. 
 
Matt Grist, Transport Advisor working on the project, provided 
information on the transport issues with the proposed site. 
 
The site was in an ‘edge of town’ location and presented many 
transport issues for consideration. Current options being looked at 
included: 
 

• Scheduled bus services, including the potential diversion of 
existing services such as 58A and 58B 

• A proposed bus stop facility on Mane Way 

• Community transport, such as Link Services 

• Free taxi phone line within the surgery 

• Charging point for mobility scooters 

• Taxi pick-up point in the car park 

• Covered secure cycle parking 

• Dropped kerbs and tactile paving for pedestrians. 
 
A Travel Plan was also being considered that would encourage 
sustainable travel, primarily amongst staff, as well as a full 
Transport Assessment, which would look at issues such as 
accessibility, trip generation, local junction capacity, car parking 
and rights of way. 
 
Dr Debbie Beale, Senior Partner, explained that there was a lot of 
work yet to do regarding the transport options but good progress 
was being made. In light of the uncertain financial times, planning 
permission was needed as soon as possible to ensure that funding 
sources were not lost. 
 
A number of comments and issues were raised from the public, as 
follows: 

 



Page 8 of 13 
 
 

 

• Concern was raised that elderly people in particular would 
find accessing the new site difficult and it was felt that the 
existing site was ideal. Dr Beale commented that this was 
not possible due to restraints with the size of the site. 
 

• Thought needed to be given to complex electric chairs used 
by disabled people. 

 

• There was concern that, if the development went ahead, the 
countryside would be unprotected and could become open 
to development.  

 

• In response to the above, Councillor Scott recognised the 
‘planning void’ that the abolition of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy had left, but hoped that further guidance would be 
available towards the autumn. A system of ‘bottom-up’ 
planning was expected to emerge and local community 
aspirations would be at the forefront of this. 

 

• A comment was made regarding the frequency of bus 
services to the new site and it was felt that 30 minute 
services were required as a minimum. 

 

• It was important that bus services operated in accordance 
with the surgery’s opening hours. 

 

• Concern was raised that the 58 bus service from Frome to 
Westbury had not been looked at for possible diversion. The 
reason for this was because any diversions to services 
should avoid impacting unnecessarily on existing services 
for residents. 

 
The Chairman thanked Andrew, Matt and Dr Beale for attending 
and encouraged members of the public to submit any unanswered 
questions they may have had. 

8.   Consultations Feedback  

 8a) Feedback from the Westbury Community Area Health Fair 
 
Jo Howes, Head of Community Engagement at NHS Wiltshire, 
provided feedback from the Westbury Community Area Health Fair 
workshop that was held on Saturday 24 April 2010. 
 
At the event 12 people attended and gave priority to a number of 
issues. Priority 1 included stopping smoking, childhood obesity, 
child health and dentistry. Priority 2 included healthy lifestyles and 

 



Page 9 of 13 
 
 

smoking, and Priority 3 included sexual health and teenage 
pregnancy. 
 
A number of suggestions for addressing the priorities were made 
and the next step was to work together to take them forward. Jo 
announced that she was happy to work with groups interested in 
working to address the local priorities. 
 
8b) Feedback from the Local Development Framework (LDF) 
Consultation 
 
Geoff Winslow and Luke Francis of the Spatial Planning team 
provided feedback on the LDF consultation results. There were 
also display boards at the rear of the hall for people to have a look 
at if they wished to. 
 
Councillor Hawker expressed concern that the key proposals did 
not reflect the wishes of the community. In particular, there was no 
aspiration for large scale housing development and it was not 
desired for Matravers School to be relocated to an out-of-town 
location. Councillor Hawker asked if it was possible to view the 
comments made by the public during the consultation. 
 
Luke commented that all of the comments were available to view 
on the Council’s portal website. The following comments were 
made during the ensuing discussion: 
 

• With the abolition of the Regional Spatial Strategy, the 
Council was awaiting clear steer from the Government in 
terms of future planning. This was hoped to come in the 
autumn. 

 

• The Council was beginning to work with Westbury Town 
Council regarding a Town Plan, incorporating plans for 
retail, housing and business development. It was hoped that 
these types of Local Plans would eventually link to form a 
Core Strategy. 

 

• Expansion of the existing Matravers School site should be 
considered as an option rather than relocating it. 

 

• Village development was equally important and the Council 
would be engaging with Parish Councils in the near future to 
gauge their local planning priorities. 

9.   Review of the Library Service  

 Niki Lewis, Service Director for Communities, Libraries, Heritage  



Page 10 of 13 
 
 

and Arts, gave a lively presentation regarding the review of library 
services that was taking place across the county. 
 
There were currently 31 libraries across Wiltshire, plus 5 mobile 
libraries. The aim of the review was to achieve savings across the 
library service whilst retaining the same high levels of service that 
the libraries currently offered. 
 
Niki outlined the services that were on offer at libraries at present, 
and also suggested some possible future services including longer 
and later opening hours, refreshment facilities, e-books, wi-fi 
access and meeting rooms amongst other things. 
 
A few comments were made following Niki’s presentation, as 
follows; 
 

• It was felt that young people were accustomed to using 
electronic media which impacts on libraries. 
 

• Libraries were trying to deliver too many services and 
potentially missing their core purpose, which was ‘books’. 

 

• Many secondary schools had well-equipped libraries which 
could also be made available for community use. 

 

• A recent review of Westbury library had described it as ‘not 
fit for purpose’. Councillor Hawker suggested that this was 
referring to the fact that there was no lift in the building. 

 

• Westbury library was considered to be a very busy library 
with well-praised staff. 

 
Niki thanked everyone for their comments and encouraged people 
to complete and return the ‘postcard’ consultation form. 

10.   Future of Lafarge Site  

 John Hernon, National Planning Manager of Lafarge Cement UK, 
provided information regarding future plans for the Lafarge site in 
Westbury. 
 
John announced that it was with regret that plans were being made 
to decommission and demolish the clinker manufacturing at the 
Lafarge Cement works due to poor market conditions and a 
decrease in demand for the product. The distribution depot was to 
remain at the site, and jobs there and in logistics would not be 
affected.  
 

 



Page 11 of 13 
 
 

Lafarge planned to maintain the site's cement mills for grinding and 
blending cement products using clinker transported from its other 
UK cement works.  
 
The company was now working with Wiltshire Council to consider 
future uses for both the site, and the chalk and clay quarries which 
supplied raw materials. Lafarge would be retaining a strong hold on 
core areas of the site, but other areas would become surplus to 
requirements and alternative options for their use were being 
considered. 
 
Although there were no plans or proposals for the site yet, John 
indicated that there were no plans for a mixed-use development, 
as this would not be compatible with the current cement activities 
at the site. Employment opportunities were being considered, 
along with waste management opportunities, as either of these 
options could be considered as compatible with current activities at 
the site. 
 
In response to a number of questions from the public, John made 
the following statements: 
 

• With regards to the previously closed public footpaths, 
discussions were now taking place with Wiltshire Council 
officers to re-open them. 
 

• The safeguarding of the steam railway land was no longer 
the responsibility of Lafarge as the land had been sold on. 

 

• Pipes from the quarry would be abandoned and not used 
any longer, but the pipes would do no damage to the 
environment. 

 

• There was no timescale for demolition at present as a lot of 
planning was required and it was too early to give firm 
timescales. However it was likely that the company would 
start planning for demolition in the next 12 - 24 months. 

 

• The company had a lot of experience in managing 
redundant sites and site demolition, and a lot of 
investigation and planning would go into the project to 
ensure there was no release of pollutants. 

 

• With operations ceasing at the site, there was no possibility 
of the kilns being used in the future. There was, however, a 
possibility that the chimney could be put back to use. 

 

• Although the site could possibly be used for waste 



Page 12 of 13 
 
 

management activities in the future, Lafarge was not a 
waste management company and would not be putting any 
waste proposals forward. 
 

The Chairman thanked John Hernon for coming to the meeting and 
explaining the current position of Lafarge. 

11.   Community Area Grants  

 Sally Hendry announced that Westbury Area Board had a grants 
budget of £40,447 for the year 2010/11. A number of grants had 
been approved at the previous meeting, leaving the total sum 
available as £34,647. Anybody interested in applying for a grant 
should contact Sally for further details. 
 
There were two applications for grants as follows: 
 
Reeves Orchard Community Project 
An application had been received requesting the sum of £231 for 
name plates, tree stakes, tree ties, rabbit guards and four new 
trees. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board agreed to award the sum of £231 to the 
Reeves Orchard Community Project. 
Reason The application met the 2010/11 Community Grant 
criteria and linked to a number of Wiltshire Council’s priorities 
including encouraging tourism. 
 
Westbury Music and Arts Festival 
An application had been received requesting the sum of £950 
towards the running and promotion of a music and arts festival to 
be held in September 2010. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board agreed to award the sum of £950 to the 
Westbury Music and Arts Festival. 
Reason The application met the 2010/11 Community Grant 
criteria and linked to a number of Wiltshire Council’s priorities 
including improving young people’s participation in positive 
activities.  

 

12.   Any Other Business that the Chairman Considers to be Urgent  

 The Chairman announced that an urgent slot was being given to 
officers from the Waste team due to a consultation that had just 
been launched on waste and recycling proposals. 
 
Martin Litherland, Head of Waste Collection Service, provided an 

 



Page 13 of 13 
 
 

overview of the new proposals for waste and recycling collection. 
At present, there were different services across different parts of 
the county, which all needed to be brought in line. 
 
The new proposal was that there would be a fortnightly collection 
of household rubbish and a fortnightly collection of black recycling 
boxes. This would be complemented by a non-chargeable 
fortnightly kerbside collection of plastic bottles and cardboard, and 
a non-chargeable fortnightly kerbside collection of garden waste. 
 
The public consultation was now open and would run until Friday 
20 August 2010. Views and comments could be submitted online 
or in writing using the consultation leaflet. There would also be a 
series of road shows taking place, including one in Trowbridge 
Town Centre on Wednesday 30 June 2010 from 10.00 am until 
2.00 pm. 

13.   Next Meeting, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close  

 The Chairman thanked everyone for coming along and contributing 
to the meeting and encouraged people to complete and return their 
feedback forms. 
 
Councillor Cuthbert-Murray requested that future Area Board 
meetings were held in village locations as well as Westbury 
venues. 
 
The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board would be held on 
Thursday 19 August 2010, 7.00 pm at Heywood Village Hall. 

 


